
1 
 

 
 
 

Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission 
 

September 18, 2024 
 

 
 
Agenda Item:    7c               Action 
 
Public Comment Allowed: Yes 
 
Topic:      Nehalem Bay Consultant Contract Amendment 
 
Presented by:    Rob Morris, Engineering Lead 
 

 
 
 
Background: 

• Staff requests approval to increase the A&E design contract to $1,525,000 
• The GO Bond budget is $9-10 Million for projects including seasonal staff housing, new 

cabin loop, utility upgrades, several new restrooms, and road repaving. 
• Work completed to date: 

o Wetland delineation 
o Land Use application 
o A & E design 

• Work remaining: 
o Land Use appeal 
o Bidding assistance 
o Construction administration 

• Purpose of Amendment:  
o Add budget to bolster construction administration 
o Add budget to complete design services for the boat ramp parking lots 
o Reallocate budget from Category 5 to Category 2 for scope changes during final 

design. 
• Proposed project timeline: 

o Bidding August to September 2024 
o Construction November 2024 to June 2025 

 
Prior Action by Commission: 09/14/2022 approved budget up to $1.4M 
 
Action Requested:  Approval of consultant design and construction admin budget up to 
$1,525,000 
 
Attachments:  7c Attachment A Excerpt of Nehalem Bay Bid Documents 
 
Prepared by:  Tracy Johnson, Construction Project Manager 



NEHALEM BAY STATE PARK
UTILITY AND ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

97

26

20

95

395
97

20

101

101

30

26
97

26

20

95

395
97

20

101

101

30

26

I-5

 8
/5

/2
02

4 
11

:1
6 

A
M

 - 
u:

\B
en

d\
P

ro
je

ct
s\

C
lie

nt
s\

40
11

-o
re

go
n 

pa
rk

 &
 re

c 
de

pt
\2

97
-4

01
1-

01
6 

ne
ha

le
m

ba
yu

pg
rp

ro
jd

es
\9

9S
vc

s\
C

A
D

D
\D

W
G

-S
P

2\
S

H
E

E
TS

\G
1.

0 
C

O
VE

R
 S

H
E

E
T.

dw
g 

- 
R

ya
n 

R
ud

ni
ck

®

7c Attachment A



Tx
Tx

Tx
Tx

UGP
UGP

UGP
UGP

UGP
UGP

W
W

UG
P

UG
P

UGP

UGP

UGP

UGP

UGP

UGPUGP

UGP

UGP

UGP

UGP

UGP

UGP

U
G

P

UGP

UGP

UG
P U

G
P

U
G

P

1'
'W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1''W
1''W

1''W

1''
W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1''W1''W1''W4'
'W

4'
'W

4'
'W

4'
'W

1.5''W

1.5''W
1.5''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5'

'W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W
1.5''W1.5''W1.5''W1.5''W1.5''W1.5''W

1.5''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5'

'W

1.5''W

1.5''W
1.5''W 1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W
1.5''W

1.5''W

1''
W

1''W1''W
1''W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1''
W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1''W

1''W
1''W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1.5''W
1.5''W

1.
5'

'W

2'
'W

2'
'W

2'
'W

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx
Tx

TxTxTxTx

Tx
Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

4''W4''W4''W

4''W

4''W

4''W

4''W
4''W

4''W

6''W
6''W

6''W

6''W

6''W

6''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5'

'W

1.5''W

1.5''W
1.5''W

1.5
''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.5''W

1.5''W1.5''W

4'
'W

4'
'W

4'
'W

2''W

2''W
2''W

2''W

2'
'W

2'
'W

2''
W

2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W
2''W2''W2''W2''W2''W2''W

2''W

2'
'W

2'
'W

2'
'W

2''
W

2''W
2''W 2''W

2''W

2''W
2''W

2''W

2''W

1.5
''W1.5''W1.5''W

1.5''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5''

W

1.5''W
1.5''W 1.5''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.5''W

1.5''W
1.5''W

1.
5''

W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5''

W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5'

'W

6''W
6''W

6''W

6''W

1.5
''W

4'
'S

S

4''W
4''W

4''W

4''W

4''W

4''W
4''W 4''W 4''W

 8
/5

/2
02

4 
11

:3
2 

A
M

 - 
u:

\B
en

d\
P

ro
je

ct
s\

C
lie

nt
s\

40
11

-o
re

go
n 

pa
rk

 &
 re

c 
de

pt
\2

97
-4

01
1-

01
6 

ne
ha

le
m

ba
yu

pg
rp

ro
jd

es
\9

9S
vc

s\
C

A
D

D
\D

W
G

-S
P

2\
S

H
E

E
TS

\C
2.

0 
U

TI
LI

TY
 P

LA
N

.d
w

g 
- 

R
ya

n 
R

ud
ni

ck

®

DIGITALLY SIGNED

7c Attachment A



U
G

P

UGP

U
G

P

U
G

P

UGP

UGP

UGP

U
G

P

1.5''W 1.5''W 1.5''W 1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W 1.5''W

1.5
''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5''

W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W
1.5''W1.5''W1.5''W

1.5''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

2'
'W

2''W
2''W

2''W

2''W

4'
'W

4'
'W

4'
'W

4'
'W

1.5''W

1'
'W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1'
'W

1''W

1''W
1''W

1''W

1'
'W

1'
'W

1''
W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1''W

1'
'W

1''W 1''W
1'

'W

1''W1''W

2'
'W

3''W

3''W
3''W

3''W 3''W
3''W

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx Tx Tx Tx

UGP

UGP

2'
'W

4''W

4''W

4''W
4''W4''W4''W4''W

4''W
4''W

T

T

S

TH

H

H
H

H

H

H

H

H

H

H

H H
H

H
H

H

H

H

H

H

S

H

H H

H

H

H

H

H

H

H

4''W

2''W
2''W 2''W 2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W

2''
W

2'
'W

2'
'W

2''
W

2''W

2''W2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W

2''W
2''W2''W2''W2''W

2''W

2'
'W

2'
'W

4'
'W

4'
'W

4'
'W

4'
'W

1.5''W

1.
5'

'W

1.5''W 1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5
''W

1.
5'

'W
1.

5'
'W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.
5'

'W

1.5''W 1.5''W
1.5''W

1.
5''

W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5'

'W

1.5
''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.
5'

'W

1.
5'

'W

3''W 3''W

3''W

1.
5'

'W

4''W

4''W

4''W4''W4''W4''W4''W

4''W

1.5''W 1.5''W 1.5''W
1.

5'
'W

1.
5'

'W

1.5
''W

1.5''W1.5''W1.5''W

1.
5'

'W

T

T

T

T

T

T

®

 8
/5

/2
02

4 
11

:3
5 

A
M

 - 
u:

\B
en

d\
P

ro
je

ct
s\

C
lie

nt
s\

40
11

-o
re

go
n 

pa
rk

 &
 re

c 
de

pt
\2

97
-4

01
1-

01
6 

ne
ha

le
m

ba
yu

pg
rp

ro
jd

es
\9

9S
vc

s\
C

A
D

D
\D

W
G

-S
P

2\
S

H
E

E
TS

\C
3.

1 
U

TI
LI

TY
 P

LA
N

.d
w

g 
- 

R
ya

n 
R

ud
ni

ck

DIGITALLY SIGNED

7c Attachment A



UGP

UGP

UGP

1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5''W 1.5''W

2'
'W

1''W1''W

1.5''W
1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5
''W

1.
5'

'W

1.5''W

1''W
1''W

1''W

1''W

1''
W

1'
'W

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

Tx

2''W
2''W

2''W

2''
W

2'
'W

2''W

1.5''W
1.5''W

1.5''W

1.5
''W

1.
5'

'W

1.5''W

2''W

UGPUGP

UGP

H

UGPUGPH

4''SS

4''SS

4''SS

4''SS

4''SS

.75''W

.75''W

2''W

2''W

2''W 2''W 2''W

.75''W

1.5''W

1.5''W1.5''W1.5''W

.75''W

.75''W

.75''W

 8
/5

/2
02

4 
11

:3
7 

A
M

 - 
u:

\B
en

d\
P

ro
je

ct
s\

C
lie

nt
s\

40
11

-o
re

go
n 

pa
rk

 &
 re

c 
de

pt
\2

97
-4

01
1-

01
6 

ne
ha

le
m

ba
yu

pg
rp

ro
jd

es
\9

9S
vc

s\
C

A
D

D
\D

W
G

-S
P

2\
S

H
E

E
TS

\C
4.

1 
S

IT
E

 P
LA

N
.d

w
g 

- 
R

ya
n 

R
ud

ni
ck

®

DIGITALLY SIGNED

7c Attachment A



.75''W
.7

5'
'W

.7
5'

'W

1.2
5''

PS6''SS

4''SS

4''SS
4''SS

4''SS
4''SS

4''SS

4''SS

4''SS

4''SS

4''SS

6''SS 6''SS 6''SS 6''SS

1.5''W

.75''W.75''W

.75''W

.75''W
.75''W

.75''W
.75''W

.75''W
.75''W

.75''W.75''W

4'
'S

S
4'

'S
S

24

22

23

21

25

26

24

25

23

24

21

20

21 20

19 18

17

16

15

20.0

18
.0

19.0

21.0

21.0

21.0

22
.0

23
.0

24.0

24.0

17
.0

®

DIGITALLY SIGNED

7c Attachment A



 8
/5

/2
02

4 
11

:4
1 

A
M

 - 
u:

\B
en

d\
P

ro
je

ct
s\

C
lie

nt
s\

40
11

-o
re

go
n 

pa
rk

 &
 re

c 
de

pt
\2

97
-4

01
1-

01
6 

ne
ha

le
m

ba
yu

pg
rp

ro
jd

es
\9

9S
vc

s\
C

A
D

D
\D

W
G

-S
P

3\
S

H
E

E
TS

\S
P

3A
\C

4.
0 

P
LA

N
 &

 P
R

O
FI

LE
.d

w
g 

- R
ya

n 
R

ud
ni

ck

®

ENTRANCE ROAD - PLAN

2

1

3

4

53

5

5

5

5

5

5

DIGITALLY SIGNED

7c Attachment A



1.5
''W

 8
/5

/2
02

4 
11

:4
2 

A
M

 - 
u:

\B
en

d\
P

ro
je

ct
s\

C
lie

nt
s\

40
11

-o
re

go
n 

pa
rk

 &
 re

c 
de

pt
\2

97
-4

01
1-

01
6 

ne
ha

le
m

ba
yu

pg
rp

ro
jd

es
\9

9S
vc

s\
C

A
D

D
\D

W
G

-S
P

3\
S

H
E

E
TS

\S
P

3A
\C

4.
0 

P
LA

N
 &

 P
R

O
FI

LE
.d

w
g 

- R
ya

n 
R

ud
ni

ck

®

ENTRANCE ROAD - PLAN

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

DIGITALLY SIGNED

7c Attachment A



32

32
31

31

31

31

30'

40'

30'

40'

-0+25 0+00 2+50 3+60

 8
/5

/2
02

4 
11

:4
2 

A
M

 - 
u:

\B
en

d\
P

ro
je

ct
s\

C
lie

nt
s\

40
11

-o
re

go
n 

pa
rk

 &
 re

c 
de

pt
\2

97
-4

01
1-

01
6 

ne
ha

le
m

ba
yu

pg
rp

ro
jd

es
\9

9S
vc

s\
C

A
D

D
\D

W
G

-S
P

3\
S

H
E

E
TS

\S
P

3A
\C

4.
0 

P
LA

N
 &

 P
R

O
FI

LE
.d

w
g 

- R
ya

n 
R

ud
ni

ck

®

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 T

R
AI

L

1

1

2

ENTRANCE ROAD - PLAN

℄

℄

FEE STATION - PROFILE

3

3

4

5

6 TYP.

7

8

9

9

10

7

11

12

13

13

13

12

12

14

14

14

16

12

 EXISTING TRAIL CONNECTION -  DETAIL

15

12

DIGITALLY SIGNED

7c Attachment A



15
.0

14
.0

13.0

14
.0

13

14

12 12

13

13

15

13

14

15

16

17
17

1.25''PS

1.25''PS

1.25''PS 1.25''PS 1.25''PS 1.25''PS 1.25''PS 1.25''PS

®

 8
/5

/2
02

4 
11

:4
3 

A
M

 - 
u:

\B
en

d\
P

ro
je

ct
s\

C
lie

nt
s\

40
11

-o
re

go
n 

pa
rk

 &
 re

c 
de

pt
\2

97
-4

01
1-

01
6 

ne
ha

le
m

ba
yu

pg
rp

ro
jd

es
\9

9S
vc

s\
C

A
D

D
\D

W
G

-S
P

2\
S

H
E

E
TS

\C
5.

1 
S

IT
E

 &
 G

R
A

D
IN

G
 P

LA
N

 - 
H

O
R

S
E

 C
A

M
P

 L
O

O
P

.d
w

g 
- 

R
ya

n 
R

ud
ni

ck

RESTROOM SITE AND GRADING PLAN RESTROOM PAD PREPARATION SECTION AND NOTES

DIGITALLY SIGNED

7c Attachment A


	7c - Nehalem Bay Consultant Contract Amendment
	7c Attachment A Excerpt of Nehalem Bay Bid Documents



